6

7

13

17

19

25

[Plan to spend additional funds from Human Services Care Fund.]

Resolution submitting plan from the Human Services Agency explaining how it intends to spend revenues received by the Human Services Care Fund in excess of \$11.9 million authorized by the Fund.

WHEREAS, in 2003, the Board of Supervisors created the Human Services Care Fund (Care Fund) to "receive, and account for the expenditure of, savings realized through the implementation of Proposition N, or any other legislation that provides in-kind benefits in lieu of a full cash grant" (San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.100-77(a)); and

WHEREAS, The Fund requires the Controller to alert the Human Services Agency (HSA), the Board of Supervisors, and the Mayor any time revenues for any fiscal year in the Care Fund exceed \$11.9 million; and

WHEREAS, For fiscal year '05-'06, the Controller has advised that revenues in the Care Fund total approximately \$14, 067,477.00, thereby exceeding \$11.9 million; and

WHEREAS, the Fund allows HSA to expend monies from the Fund in excess of \$11.9 million by appropriation ordinance and requires that HSA submit a plan to the Board of Supervisors explaining how it intends to spend the money; and

WHEREAS, the Care Fund requires the Board to approve the plan before it adopts the appropriation ordinance; and

WHEREAS, HSA intends to spend the revenue on, among other things, supportive housing units and case management services. The plan is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 05,1134 of Supervisors i forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the plan.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

051134

Date Passed:

Resolution submitting plan from the Human Services Agency explaining how it intends to spend revenues received by the Human Services Care Fund in excess of \$11.9 million authorized by the Fund.

July 19, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 051134

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 19, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

JUL 29 2005

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young lerk of the Board